

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:

GRACEWAY PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC,
et al.,¹

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 11-13036 (PJW)

Jointly Administered

**DEBTORS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CONFIRMATION
OF THE DEBTORS' FIRST AMENDED JOINT PLAN OF LIQUIDATION
OF GRACEWAY PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC, *ET AL.* UNDER
CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE**

¹ The Debtors in these cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are: Graceway Pharma Holding Corp., a Delaware corporation (9175), Case No. 11-13037 (PJW); Graceway Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (2502), Case No. 11-13038 (PJW); Graceway Pharmaceuticals, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (5385), Case No. 11-13036 (PJW); Chester Valley Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (9457), Case No. 11-13039 (PJW); Chester Valley Pharmaceuticals, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (3713), Case No. 11-13041 (PJW); Graceway Canada Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation (6663), Case No. 11-13042 (PJW); and Graceway International, Inc., a Delaware corporation (2399), Case No. 11-13043 (PJW). The mailing address for Graceway Pharmaceuticals, LLC is 340 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd., Suite 400, Bristol, TN 37620 (Attn: John Bellamy). On October 4, 2011, Graceway Canada Company filed an application in the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) pursuant to the *Courts of Justice Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. C. 43.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	2
III. ACCEPTANCE OF THE PLAN BY THE VOTING CLASSES.....	3
IV. THE PLAN SHOULD BE CONFIRMED.....	4
A. The Plan Complies with the Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code in Accordance with Section 1129(a)(1).	4
B. The Debtors Have Complied with the Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code in Accordance with Section 1129(a)(2).	27
C. The Plan Has Been Proposed in Good Faith and Not by Any Means Forbidden by Law in Accordance with Section 1129(a)(3).	28
D. The Plan Provides for Bankruptcy Court Approval of Certain Administrative Payments in Accordance with Section 1129(a)(4).	29
E. The Debtors Have Disclosed the Identity and Affiliations of the Liquidating Trustee in Accordance with Section 1129(a)(5).	30
F. The Plan Does Not Require Governmental Regulatory Approval in Accordance with Section 1129(a)(6).	30
G. The Plan Is in the Best Interests of Creditors and Interest Holders in Accordance with Section 1129(a)(7).	31
H. Acceptance of Impaired Classes in Accordance with Section 1129(a)(8).	33
I. The Plan Complies with Statutorily Mandated Treatment of Administrative and Priority Tax Claims in Accordance with Section 1129(a)(9).	34
J. At Least One Impaired Class of Claims Has Accepted the Plan, Excluding the Acceptances of Insiders, in Accordance with Section 1129(a)(10).	35
K. The Plan Is Feasible in Accordance with Section 1129(a)(11).	35
L. The Plan Provides for the Payment of All Fees under 28 U.S.C. § 1930 in Accordance with Section 1129(a)(12)).	36
M. The Plan Does Not Modify Retiree Benefits in Accordance with Section 1129(a)(13).	36

N. The Plan Satisfies the “Cramdown” Requirements of 11 U.S.C. § 1129(b). 36

O. The Purpose of the Plan Is Not the Avoidance of Taxes or the Avoidance of the Securities Laws in Accordance with 11 U.S.C. § 1129(d)..... 39

IV. CONCLUSION 40

EXHIBIT A – HILL DECLARATION

EXHIBIT B – SUMMARY OF OBJECTIONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases

<u>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Clerk of U.S. Bankr. Court (In re Chateaugay Corp.),</u> 89 F.3d 942 (2d Cir. 1996)	5
<u>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship,</u> 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	31, 38
<u>Case v. L.A. Lumber Prods. Co.,</u> 308 U.S. 106 (1939)	14
<u>Clarkson v. Cooke Sales & Serv. Co. (In re Clarkson),</u> 767 F.2d 417 (8th Cir. 1985).....	35
<u>Frito-Lay, Inc. v. LTV Steel Co., Inc. (In re Chateaugay Corp.),</u> 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993)	5
<u>In re 203 N. LaSalle St. Ltd. P'ship.,</u> 190 B.R. 567 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1995).....	37, 38
<u>In re AAI Pharma,</u> No. 05-11341 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 22, 2006) (Docket No. 893).....	14, 15, 16
<u>In re Adelphia Commc'ns Corp.,</u> 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	31, 32
<u>In re Ambanc La Mesa Ltd. P'ship,</u> 115 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 1997).....	39
<u>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.,</u> 348 B.R. 111 (D. Del. 2006)	4
<u>In re Aztec Co.,</u> 107 B.R. 585 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1989).....	39
<u>In re Bergman,</u> 585 F.2d 1171 (2d Cir. 1978).....	35, 36
<u>In re Bowles,</u> 48 B.R. 502 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1985)	38
<u>In re Briscoe Enters., Ltd., II,</u> 994 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1993).....	35
<u>In re Century Glove, Inc.,</u> Nos. 90-400-SLR, 90-401-SLR, 1993 WL 239489 (D. Del. Feb. 10, 1993).....	28

<u>In re Continental Airlines,</u> 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000).....	19, 27
<u>In re DBSD North America, Inc.,</u> 419 B.R. 114 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	15
<u>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.,</u> 138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992)	29, 31, 33
<u>In re DRW Prop. Co. 82,</u> 60 B.R. 505 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1986)	5
<u>In re Elsinore Shore Assocs.,</u> 91 B.R. 238 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1988).....	30
<u>In re Freedom Rings, L.L.C.,</u> No. 05-14268 (Bankr. D. Del. May 9, 2006) (Docket No. 385)	13, 20, 22
<u>In re Freymiller Trucking, Inc.,</u> 190 B.R. 913 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1996).....	38
<u>In re Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.,</u> 266 B.R. 591 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001).....	38
<u>In re Heritage Org., L.L.C.,</u> 375 B.R. 230 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007)	5
<u>In re Johns-Manville Corp.,</u> 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986)	39
<u>In re Kaiser Aluminum Corp.,</u> No. 02-10429, 2006 WL 616243 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 6, 2006)	5
<u>In re Louise’s, Inc.,</u> 211 B.R. 798, 801 (D. Del. 1997)	14
<u>In re Madison Hotel Assocs.,</u> 749 F.2d 410 (7th Cir. 1984).....	28
<u>In re Magnatrax Corp.,</u> No. 03-11402, 2003 WL 22807541 (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 17, 2003).....	5
<u>In re Marvel Entm’t Group, Inc.,</u> 222 B.R. 243 (D. Del. 1998)	15
<u>In re Master Mortgage Inv. Fund, Inc.,</u> 168 B.R. 930 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994).....	16, 17, 20
<u>In re Metalforming Techs., Inc.,</u> No. 05-11697 (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 11, 2006)	22

<u>In re Mirant Corp.</u> , No. 03-46590DML11, 2007 WL 1258932, (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Apr. 27, 2007).....	5
<u>In re Neshaminy Office Bldg. Assocs.</u> , 62 B.R. 798 (E.D. Pa. 1986).....	15
<u>In re Penn Cent. Transp. Co.</u> , 596 F.2d 1102 (3d Cir. 1979).....	14, 15
<u>In re River Vill. Assocs.</u> , 161 B.R. 127 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1993), <u>aff'd</u> , 181 B.R. 795 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....	28
<u>In re S & W Enter.</u> , 37 B.R. 153 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1984).....	4
<u>In re Spansion, Inc.</u> , 426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010).....	15, 16
<u>In re Sun Country Dev., Inc.</u> , 764 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1985).....	28
<u>In re T-H New Orleans L.P.</u> , 116 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 1997).....	28
<u>In re W.T. Grant & Co.</u> , 699 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1983).....	15
<u>In re Waterlink</u> , No. 03-11989 (Bankr. D. Del. July 7, 2004).....	22
<u>In re World Health Alternatives, Inc.</u> , 344 B.R. 291 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006).....	14, 15
<u>In re WorldCom, Inc.</u> , No. 02-13533, 2003 WL 23861928 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003)	27, 29
<u>IRS v. Kaplan (In re Kaplan)</u> , 104 F.3d 589 (3d Cir. 1997).....	35, 36
<u>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Bus. Park Assocs.</u> , 987 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1993).....	5, 37
<u>Lisanti v. Lubetkin (In re Lisanti Foods, Inc.)</u> , 329 B.R. 491 (D.N.J. 2005).....	29
<u>Meyers v. Martin (In re Martin)</u> , 91 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996).....	15
<u>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</u> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988)	37

Pacor, Inc. v Higgins,
743 F.2d 984 (3d Circ 1984) 13

Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson,
390 U.S. 414 (1968) 14

TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc.,
390 U.S. 414 (1968) 15

United States v. Energy Res. Co.,
495 U.S. 545 (1990) 35

Will v. Nw. Univ. (In re Nutraquest, Inc.),
434 F.3d 639 (3d Cir. 2006) 15

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1114 36

11 U.S.C. § 1122 4, 5, 6

11 U.S.C. § 1123 4

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a) 6, 8

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1) 6

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2) 7

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3) 7

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4) 7

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5) 7

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6) 8

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7) 8

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b) 9

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(1) 9

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(2) 9

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(A) 9

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(B) 9

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(4) 9

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(5) 9

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1125	27
11 U.S.C. § 1126	27
11 U.S.C. § 1126(c).....	33
11 U.S.C. § 1126(f)	33
11 U.S.C. § 1129	4
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a).....	37
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....	34, 35
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....	35, 36
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).....	36
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13).....	36
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....	28, 29
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....	29, 30
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(A).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....	31, 33
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)(A).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....	33, 34, 37
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....	34
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(C).....	34
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b).....	34, 36, 37
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii).....	37, 38
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(C)(ii).....	37, 38

11 U.S.C. § 1129(d).....	39
11 U.S.C. § 507(a).....	34
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8).....	34
11 U.S.C. §126(g).....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1930.....	36
